INTRODUCTION

The program changes presented here reflect an effort by the Home Economics
Education and Child Development/Family Relations Department faculty to create
greater curricular flexibility while enhancing an already extremely strong
academic core. The reexamination of course offerings and the proposed changes
reflect a continual review process by the department in which the heuristic
foundations of the disciplines are considered in the context of contemporary
thought and practices. The aim is to enhance learning at a number of
conceptual (theoretical) levels which more accurately reflect an appropriate
sense of social and cultural contexts.

The proposed program changes are also presented at this time as a practical
matter to coincide with the planning and development of expanded child
development/family life laboratory facilities to which the department shall
have access. The proposed program changes occur at three levels:

1. Division of core requirements into three tracks.
2. Modification of courses presently being taught.
3. Deletion and addition of courses in the program.

These changes result in a reduction of required credits in the major while
enhancing program integrity.

The CD/FR program will be divided into three tracks, one each emphasizing
Child Development or Family Relations and the third which retains the option
of a more generalized perspective on child and family studies. (See
attachment.) The impending availability of child development laboratories,
which have been basic to the undergraduate study of child development for over
50 years, will enable these changes. Concomitantly, the strong relationships
established with family service agencies and practitioners since the incepticn
of the program in 1980, allow for parallel "laboratory" or field experience in
family studies. The required credits in each track will be as follows:

1. Child Development - 34 credits
2. Family Relations - 31-37 credits
3. Gemeral CD/FR - 34 credits

Modifications. The above restructuring begins with the expansion of HE 317,
Infant Development. The change reflects a shift from 3 classroom hours to 2
classroom hours and & hours of lab, with total credits remaining at 3 s.h.
(See course proposal.) HE 320, Teaching in Child Development Centers, becomes
HE 220, Teaching in Child Development Centers (Developmental Programming for
Young Children), and increases from 3 s.h. to 4 s.h. to include 2 lecture
hours and 4 laboratory hours. This change reflects the increased laboratory
experience with preschoolers for majors and non-majors. HE 421, Preschool
Education, remains at 3 s.h. but is renumbered to become HE 321,

Deletions and Additions. HE 318 (Special Topics), a series of three one-
credit courses, will be deleted. The content from these courses not available
elsewhere will be assumed through the laboratory experience delineated in the
above informatiom and in the courses to be added. HE 420, Practicum in Child
Development, will be added to the Child Development track curriculum. This
course will be a 10-hour intensive laboratory/field experience including one
seminar hour. The semester hour equivalent will be 6 hours. HE 493, a
required internship/professional semester, will be added for the Family
Relations track. The credits will be variable from 6-12 s.h. Again, addition
of these two courses to the curriculum bring the program into line with other
programs nationally.
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Child Development/Family Relations Program
Course Changes
Change: HE 320, Teaching in Child Development Centers, 3 s.h. (lc-3L) TO
HE 220, Teaching in Child Development Centers, 4 s.h. (2c-4L)
Change: HE 317, Infant Development, 3 s.h. (3¢c) TO
HE 317, Infant Development, 3 s.h. (2¢c-2L)
Change: HE 421, Preschool Educationm, 3 s.h. (3¢c) TO

HE 321, Preschool Education (Developmental Programming for Young
Children), 3 s.h. (3c¢)

Change: HE 493, Internship in Home Economics Education, 1-12 s.h. TO
HE 493, Internship, 1-12 s.h.

Delete: HE 318, Topics in Preschool Education: Special Needs, 1 s.h.

Delete: HE 318, Topics in Preschool Education: Creativity, 1 s.h.

Delete: HE 318, Topics in Preschool Education: Observation, 1 s.h.

Add: HE 420, Child Development Practicum, 6 s.h. (lc~10L)



CD/FR Program Changes

CD/FR Track - currently 36 s.h. (see attachment Existing CD/FR Program)
Delete: HE 318, Topics in Preschool Education

Change: HE 320, 3 s.h. TO HE 220, 4 s.h.

Change: 6 s.h. restricted electives TO 6 s.h. free electives

Change: HE 421, Preschool Education, 3 s.h. TO HE 321, Preschool Education

(Developmental Programming for Young Children)

Revised CD/FR Track

Semester
Hours
HE 218 Child Development 3
HE 220 Teaching in Child Development Centers 4
HE 224 Marriage and Family Relations 3
HE 317 Infant Development 3
HE 321 Preschool Education (Developmental Programming for
Young Children) 3
HE 324 Family Dynamics 3
HE 418 Advanced Child Development 3
HE 422 Early Childhood Education 3
HE 424 Family Issues 3
HE 426 Techniques of Parent Education 3
HE 463 Family and Community 3
TOTAL 34

Add Child Development (CD) Track as option with following required courses
totaling 34 s.h.

Child Development Track

HE 218 Child Development . 3 s.h.
HE 220 Teaching in Child Development Centers 4
HE 224 Marriage and Family Relations 3
HE 317 Infant Development 3
HE 321 Preschool Education (Developmental Programming for
Young Children) 3
HE 418 Advanced Child Development 3
HE 420 Practicum 6
HE 422 Early Childhood Education 3
HE 426 Techniques of Pareat Education 3
HE 463 Family and Community 3
TOTAL 34 s.h.



Add Family Relations (FR) Track as option with following required courses
totaling 34 s.h.

218
220
224
317
324
424
426
463
493

Family Relations Track
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Child Development

Teaching in Child Development Centers
Marriage and Family Relations

Infant Development

Family Dynamics

Family Issues

Techniques of Parent Education
Family and Community

Internship

NWWWWLWWWHW

(=)
!
—

TOTAL 31-37 s.h.
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TRACKS _ FRESHMEN SOPHOMORES JUNIORS SENIORS
| I _
CD/FR | 218 Child Development | 224 Marriage and | 317 Infant Development | 422 Early Childhood
_ | Family Relations | 321 Preschool Education Education
| | 220 Teaching in Child | (Developmental | 424 Family Issues
| | Development Centers | Programming for | 426 Techniques of
| | | Young Children) | Parent Education
| _ | 324 Family Dynamics |
_ _ | 418 Advanced Child |
| | | Development |
_ | | 463 Family & Community |
| | | |
_ | | _
CHILD | 218 Child Development | 224 Marriage and | 317 Infant Development | 420 Practicum
DEVELOPMENT | | Family Relations | 321 Preschool Education| 422 Early Childhood
| | 220 Teaching in Child | (Developmental | Education
_ | Development Centers | Programming for | 426 Techniques of
_ | | Young Children) ] Parent Education
| | | 418 Advanced Child |
| | | Development |
| | | 463 Family & Community | -
_ | | _
| _ _ |
FAMILY | 218 Child Development | 224 Marriage and | 317 Infant Development | 424 Family Issues
RELATIONS | | Family Relations | 324 Family Dynamics | 426 Techniques of
“ “ 220 Teaching in Child | 463 Family & Community | Parent Education
_
_ _ |
_ | l

Development Centers

| 493
|
|

Internship
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218
224
317
318
318
318
320
324
418
421
422
424
426
463
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Existing Child Development/Family Relations Program

Required Courses

Child Development

Marriage and Family Relations

Infant Development

Topics in Preschool Education: Observation
Topics in Preschool Education: Creativity
Topics in Preschool Education: Special Needs
Teaching in Child Development Centers
Family Dynamics

Advanced Child Development

Preschool Education

Early Childhood Education

Family Issues

Techniques of Parent Education

Family and Community

Restricted Electives - 6 semester hours

TOTAL

Semester

Hours
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HE 321 - PRESCHOOL EDUCATION: DEVELOPMENTAL PROGRAMMING 3 credits
FOR YOUNG CHILDREN

COURSE DESCRIPTION:

Prerequisite: HE 220 (may be taken concurrently).

Examinat%on of the child development philosophy as the basis for decisions and
methods in preschool education. Emphasis is placed on play as a developmental
process and as the major aspect of curriculum for young children.

OBJECTIVES:
Through class assignments, discussions and exams students will:

l. demonstrate their knowledge of children's age characteristics and appropriate
planning techniques.

2. demonstrate their recognition of the value of play and means for play
enhancement in the preschool curriculum,

3. analyze means of assessing individual and group needs and derive strategies
for meeting those needs in the preschool classroom.

4., identify the major areas of potential crisis in the preschool and will examine
methods of coping with the unexpected.

5. examine their own motivations, skills and talents in relation to the child
development areas as a career choice.

COURSE OUTLINE:

I. Career Decisions and Professional Development

A. Professional Responsibilities and Ethics
B. Career Opportunities

C. The Evaluation of the Profession

D. Advocacy for Children and Families

II. Review of Age Characteristics and Child Development Center Philosophy

A. Characteristics of Young Children (infancy - five)
l. Common characteristics
2. Theorists' view

B. Child Development Center Philosophy

III. The Dynamics of Curriculum Development - Scope and Sequence

A. Common Elements of Child Development Programs
B. Play as a Developmental Process and Teaching Tool
1. Theories of play
2. Promoting learning through the use of a play curriculum
3. Planning for and enhancing play activities
a. Environmental design and scheduling
b. Choice of equipment
c. Teacher's role
C. Areas of Curriculum - Considering Objectives
1. Language arts and social studies
2. Mathematics and science
3. (Creative arts
4, Multi-cultural activities
5. The usefulness of curriculum kits



! D. Diagnosing Individual and Group Needs

1. Observation and developmental screening
2. Case study procedures
3. Cultural differences
4., The disadvantaged child
5. Group dynamics
6. Uses and misuses of records

E. The Therapeutic Preschool Setting

F. Providing for Children with Special Needs

IV. Coping with the Pressures of the Classroom

A. Keeping Preschoolers Safe

B. Health of the Preschool Child

C. Crisis in the Classroom

D. Stress Management for Children and Teachers
E. Teacher Burnout, Teacher Renewal

F. Professional and Self-Evaluation

METHOD:

The course will be taught by lecture, class and group discussion, workshops and
projects. Appropriate visual aids and curriculum kits will be utilized. Students
will be expected to complete assigned readings, participate in general class
discussions, and complete study guides/observations of the child development
laboratory.

EVALUATION:

Students will be evaluated through their performance on exams, a term project,
assignments, and classroom discussion.

TEXT: Maxim, George. The Very Young: Guiding Children from Infancy Through the
Early Years. Belmont, CA: Wadsworth Publishing Company, 2nd Edition,
1985.

REFERENCE MATERIALS INCLUDE:

Butler, Annie L., Gotts, Edward Earl, and Quisenberry, Nancy L. Play As
Development. Columbus, OH: Charles E. Merrill Publishing Company, 1978.

Curry, Nancy E. and Sara Arnaud. Play: The Child Strives Toward Self-
Realization. Washington, D.C.: National Association for the Education of

Young Children, 1971.

Hess, Robert D. and Doreen J. Croft. Teachers of Young Children. Boston, MA:
Houghton-Mifflin Company, Third Editiom, 198l.

Hodgden, Laurel and others. School Before Six: A Diagnostic Approach; Volumes I
and II, St. Louis, MO: Cenrel, Inc., 1974.

Hohman, Mary, Banet, Bermard, and Weikart, David P. Young Children in Action: A
Manual for Preschool Educators. Ypsilanti, MI: The High/Scope Press, 1979.

Meisels, Samuel J. Developmental Screening in Early Childhood: A Guide.
Washington, D.C.: National Association for the Education of Young Children,
1985. '




Reinisch, Edith and Minear, Ralph, Jr. Health of the Preschool Child. New York:
John Wiley and Sons, Inc., 1978.

Sponseller, Doris. Play as a Learning Medium. Washington, D.C.: National
Association for the Education of Young Children, 1974.

Wolfgang, Charles H. Helping Aggressive and Passive Preschoolers Through Play.
Columbus, OH: Charles E. Merrill Publishing Company, 1977.

Cherry, Clare. Think of Something Quiet, Fearon Learning Aids, Belmont, CA, 1983.




HE 220 TEACHING IN CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTERS
(Formerly HE 320)
4 credits

Catalog Description:

Prerequisite: HE 218 or equivalent

Payti?ipation in Laboratory Child Care Center as a teacher assistant applying
principles and concepts of child development is the major focus of this course.
Techniques of planning for and managing a group of preschool children are
emphasized.

Objectives:

After attending the class, students will:

1.

2.

Identify the basic principles of positive guidance and will have used
discipline techniques which support the growth of self control.

Be familiar with traditional child development center routines, procedures,
and activities.

Be aware of the daily and/or special needs of a child and be sensitive to
these needs as expressed through behavior.

Recognize characteristic behaviors of preschool children and will plan
appropriate activities for them.

Have a better understanding of their own feelings and actions through
observation and interpretation of the behavior of children.

Begin to develop a personal, professional code of ethical behavior in regard
to work with children and their families.

Be able to identify the needs and incorporate appropriate activities for the
child with special needs.

Course Content:

I. Introduction - General Child Development Center Procedures

A. Responsibilities

B. Safety concerns and limits
C. Routines

D. The children

II. Types of Programs for Children - Similarities/Differences

Learning About Young Children Through Observation

A. Age Characteristics

B. Guidance Needs

C. Important Relationships

D. Individual Behavior Patterns
E. Special Needs Children



III. Age Characteristics of Preschoolers

A. Three year olds
B. Four year olds
C. Five year olds

IV. Concepts of Positive Guidance

A. Conceptual Framework
B. Techniques

V. Discipline Techniques

A. Supporting self control
B. Situational assistance
C. Reality appraisal

D. Rewards - punishment?

VI. Preparation of Materials for Optimal Use

VII. Equipment Selection and Spacial Arrangement as Tools for Enhancing

Development

VIII. Appropriate

A. Content

1.
2.
3.
4,
5.
6.

The
The
The
The
The

Activities for Young Children

areas - a multi-cultural perspective
child - an individual

child and family

child's community

world of animals

world of plants

Technology and machines
B. Methods and Materials

IX. Traditional Child Development Philosophy

A. Structure level

B. Age appropriate activities
C. Free play

D. Scheduling considerations

X. Current Issues in Child Development Programming

A. Ethical behavior in early childhood education
B. Role of parents
C. Private/public sponsorship

Procedures Used in Teaching:

The course will be taught by two hours of lecture/discussion and four hours of
laboratory work weekly involving student/child interaction.
teacher assistants and will help plan and manage the daily child care program.
Observations of children will be assigned weekly.

materials are used when appropriate.

The students will be

Audio-visual aids and resource



Required Textbooks:

Pitcher, E., Feinberg, S. and Alexander, D. Helping Young Children Learn.
Columbus, OH: Charles E. Merrill Company, 4th Edition, 1984,

Read/Patterson. The Nursery School and Kindergarten: Human Relationships and
Learning, New York: Holt, Rinehart and Winston, 1980, Seventh Editionm.

Additional Readings Assigned:

Baker, Katharine Read. Let's Play Outdoors. National Association for the
Education of Young Children, 1974, p. 1-35.

Block-Building (Head Start Training Material), p. 1-12.

Buschhoff, Lottie K. "Going on a Trip" in Young Children, March, 1971,
p. 224-732,

Cazden, Courtney. Language in Early Childhood Education. NAEYC, 1972,
p. 107-116.

Galambos, Jeanette. A .Guide to Discipline. NAEYC, p. 1-32.

Hersh, Elizabeth. The Block Book. NAEYC, 1974, p. 1-32.

Hildebrand, Vernma. "Trips for Preschoolers'" in A Lap to Sit On. Association for
Childhood Education International. Annual Bulletin, 1971, p. 5l.

Horowitz, Sandra. '"Some Thoughts on Planning for Multi-Age Groups" in Curriculum
Is What Happens . . ., NAEYC, 1970.




HE 317 INFANT DEVELOPMENT
3 credits
2 lecture hours/2 lab hours per week
Prerequisite: HE 218, Child Development

Course Description:

Study of characteristic developmental changes of infants from birth to
approximately 2 1/2 years through theory and practical application in a laboratory
setting.

Objectives:
Students will be able to:

1. Identify developmental trends and behavioral characteristics as they emerge in
infancy.

2. Relate observable infant behavior to current theories of human development.

3. Analyze research findings and theoretical implications as they relate to the
providing of optimal environments for the development of infants.

4, Identify the characteristics of optimal out-of~home infant/toddler care.

5. Apply knowledge of behavioral characteristics in infants/toddlers by planning
and implementing age appropriate activities for them.

Course Outline:

I. Prenatal Development and the Birth Process
A. Functions and Capabilities of the Newborn
I1. Landmarks and Changes During the First 2 1/2 Years
A. Physical Growth and Motor Development
B. Cognitive Development and Language
C. Social and Emotional Development

III. Techniques for Studying Infants

A. Recording Ongoing Behavior
B. Structured Assessment

IV. The Emergence of Infant/Toddler Programs

A. Trends Toward Infant Group Care in Theory and Practice



V. Infant and Toddler Programs

A. The Physical Setting

B. The Social and Emotional Environment
C. Activities for Infants and Toddlers
D. Schedules

E. Teacher and Caregiver Roles

Procedures:

Lecture - discussion

Films - videotapes - slides

Written assignments

Observation of infants
Participation in infant/toddler lab

Evaluation:

Exams, written assignments, observation write-ups, application of knowledge in
laboratory participation.

Basic Texts:

Cataldo, Christine Z. Infant and Toddler Programs. Addison-Wesley Publishing
Company, 1983.

Musick, Judith S. and Householder, Joanne. Infant Development: From Theory to
Practice. Wadsworth Publishing Company, 1986.




New Course Proposal

Department: Home Economics Education

Person to Contact for Further Information:

Course Affected: HE 420, Practicum in Child Development (Advanced Laboratory
Experience)

Desired Effective Semester for Change: Fall, 1987

Approvals: Department Committee Chairperson \]tikfazap//§?~ vzgéolwt;——-
Department Chairperson %fictl/ a. Séitaaqnangh\

v
College Committee Cha;z/pefson /@ZWAW jimu
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A. Description and Academic Need

Al. Catalog description - See attachment.
A2, Syllabus - See attachment.

A3. Our Child Development/Family Relations program currently provides
students with a strong philosophical and theoretical background in
preparation for their professional careers, but the opportunity for
extensive practical usage of academic content has been limited by the
lack of sufficient laboratory facilities. The planned expansion of the
child development laboratories will allow for an advanced level of direct
experience with children and families which will better prepare our
graduates and enhance their competitive edge in their professional field.
The course would be required for Child Development Track majors and would
be available for other CD/FR majors and minors. It is not being proposed
as a general education course.

A4. Other course changes are being proposed as a part of the total CD/FR
curriculum revision. This course will provide an opportunity for direct
practical application of the content taught in other courses.

AS5.- It involves extensive direct experiences with young children and their
families. The experiences will take place in the child development
laboratories and will be under the supervision of university faculty.

A6. No.
A7. It will not be dual level.

A8. Most other child development programs require much more direct experience
with young children than our current program. The University of
Pittsburgh requires students to spend a minimum of twelve hours per week
in a preschool setting for two semesters of experience.

A9, The National Association for the Education of Young Children recommends
that child development professiondls have at least 150 hours of direct
work with children. Our majors currently have a total of 42 hours of
direct work. The proposed course changes in HE 220 and HE 317 will
increase that only to 84 hours.



